GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 21
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 4™ FEBRUARY, 2025

SHORTAGE OF FACULTY AND HEALTHCARE SERVICES IN AIIMS
21 SHRI SANJEEV ARORA:
Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of AIIMS (All India Institutes of Medical Sciences) that have been sanctioned and are currently operational, State/UT-wise;

(b) the current status of shortage of faculty and healthcare service providers in AIIMS, State/UT-wise; and

(c) the steps being taken by Government to address the shortage of faculty and healthcare service providers in these institutions?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a)to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 21 * FOR 4™ FEBRUARY 2025
(a) & (b) In addition to All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), New Delhi, Government has approved setting up of 22 new AIIMS under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY). The status of sanctioned and currently operational AIIMS

State /UT wise along with details of faculty and non-faculty positions is at Annexure-I.

(c) Creation of posts and recruitment is a continuous process. In order to expeditiously fill vacant sanctioned positions in various AIIMS, following steps have been taken by the

Government:
1. Centralized Nursing Officer Recruitment Common Eligibility Test (NORCET) is conducted by AIIMS Delhi for recruitment of Nursing Officers in various
AIIMS.
ii. Common Recruitment Examination (CRE) is conducted by AIIMS Delhi for facilitating recruitment for Group B and C non-faculty vacancies across AIIMS.

iii. Institute of National Importance Combined Entrance Test (INI-CET) and Institute of National Importance Super Speciality (INI-SS) exam is conducted by AIIMS Delhi to select Junior Residents (Academic) and Senior Residents
(Academic) for various AIIMS.


Annexure |

The status of sanctioned and currently operational AIIMS State /UT wise along with details of faculty and non-faculty positions.

Sr. | AlIMS State /UT Status Faculty position Non-Faculty position
No. Sanctione Filled | Vacant | Sanctione Filled Vacant
d d
1. | New Delhi Delhi Fully Operational 1235 810 425 14343 12101 2242
o Bh Madhya Fully Operational 305 232 73 3884 2842 1042
. opal
Pradesh
3 Bhubaneswa | Odisha Fully Operational 315 237 78 3904 2795 1109
r
4. | Jodhpur Rajasthan Fully Operational 305 220 85 3884 3150 734
5. | Raipur Chhattisgarh Fully Operational 305 188 117 3884 2748 1136
6. Patna Bihar Fully Operational 305 224 81 3884 2507 1377
7. | Rishikesh Uttarakhand Fully Operational 355 214 141 4095 2697 1398
Andhra MBBS Classes / 259 152 107 1469 1021 448
8. | Mangalagiri Pradesh OPD/IPD
Operational
Maharashtra | MBBS Classes / 298 229 69 1459 1141 318
9. | Nagpur OPD/IPD
Operational
West Bengal | MBBS Classes / 259 159 100 1527 912 615
10. | Kalyani OPD/IPD
Operational
Uttar MBBS Classes / 183 122 61 1346 930 416
11. | Gorakhpur Pradesh OPD/IPD
Operational
Punjab MBBS Classes / 209 140 69 1624 1128 496
12. | Bathinda OPD/IPD
Operational
13 | Bilaspur Himachal MBBS Classes / 217 100 117 1511 897 614
Pradesh OPD/IPD


Sr. | AlIMS State /UT Status Faculty position Non-Faculty position
No. Sanctione Filled | Vacant | Sanctione Filled Vacant
d d
Operational
Assam MBBS Classes / 183 105 78 1410 641 769
14. | Guwahati OPD/IPD
Operational
Jharkhand MBBS Classes / 183 120 63 1364 805 559
15. | Deoghar OPD/IPD
Operational
Telangana MBBS Classes / 183 118 65 1374 898 476
16. | Bibinagar OPD/IPD
Operational
Uttar MBBS Classes / 201 103 98 1425 1012 413
17. | Raebareli Pradesh OPD/IPD
Operational
Guijarat MBBS Classes / 183 74 109 1247 527 720
18. | Rajkot OPD/IPD
Operational
Jammu & MBBS Classes / 183 102 81 1267 749 518
19. | Jammu Kashmir OPD/IPD
Operational
20. | Madurai Tamil Nadu | Under Construction 183 50 133 911 31 880
21. | Awantipora Kashmir Under Construction 94 - 94 252 2 250
22. | Rewari Haryana Under Construction - - - 7 1 6
23. | Darbhanga Bihar Work in progress - - - 7 1 6
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